e —————————— . o

INFORMAL STAFF REPORT

MEMORANDUM
To: . Ron L. Olson, City Manager
Thru: Oscar R. Martinez, Assistant City Manager /"

From: Dan Biles, P.E., Interim Department Heat@)
Date: June 7, 2012

Subject:  Bond Issue 2008: Downtown Streets — Chaparral Project

Issue/Problem

On Wednesday, February 29, 2012, the Downtown Streets — Chaparral Project accepted bids
and the bids recelved were significantly over the budgeted amount. The project plans were
then modified and clarified and the project was re-bid on May 30, 2012. The same two
general contracts submitted new blids, and again, they were over the approved project budget.

Backaround & Findinas

This project was approved in the November 2008 Bond Election and on June 29, 2010 a
contract was Issued to Gignac and Associates to begin the preliminary design phase of this
project to include seeking public input and develop conceptual plans for this project. A
stakeholders meeting was held on August 3, 2010 and again on October 26, 2012 to solicit
public feedback from major stakeholders on project support, concerns, and concepts. On
January 25, 2011, the consultant made a presentation to City Council with the results of their
findings and a proposed schematic of the project. On April 26, 2011, an amendment was

awarded to Gignac and Assoclates to begin developing final project plans based on public and
City Councll Input.

On the February 29" bid date, the A/E construction estimate was $3,171,355 (base bid only)
and the low bid was $4,906,428. (See Attachment One) After consulting with the project
consultant, City staff rejected bids because of high prices. It was determined that the sole
sourcing of many items was partially responsible for the higher prices. The consultant was
Instructed to re-work the specifications and the project would re-bid. Upon re-bid, the prices
were not substantially lower. City staff feels the higher prices are reflective of the character of

the project.



2" Bid Information:

This project consists of the redesign of the roadway, utilities and sidewalks of Chaparral Street
between William Street and Schatzel Street. The street portion will consist of a concrete
surface street with elght-foot parking lanes. New signals will be Installed at the three (3)
intersections. The parking lanes will be constructed of designed, colored pavers. Adjacent
twelve-foot sidewalks will consist of contrasting designed colored pavers, planters, benches,
trash receptacles, specialized parking meters and street lighting. The base bid will also include
landscaping and irrigation to enhance the overall atmosphere of the street. As part of this
project, required utility improvements Iinclude the complete replacement of the affected
wastewater, water and storm water lines with new drainage system, fire hydrants and

manholes.
The project includes five (5) additive alternates consisting of:

Additive Alternate #1: Catenary Lighting at Intersections of Willlam, Lawrence and Schatzel.
(Catenary Is speclalized lighting that will replace the street lighting Included in the base bid)

Additive Alternate #2: Catenary Lighting at the three (3) intersections and mid blocks.
Additive Alternate #3: Roadway Pavers (between intersections) covering the concrete street.

Additive Alternate#4: District Signage with lighting (to be located on IH 37 for visitor
information)

Additive Alternate #5: Partial Closure of Roadway (Base bid consists of full closure)

On the May 30" re-bid, proposals were received from two contractors. (See Attachment Two)
The difference in lowest base bid price between the two bid dates Is $87,358 lower In bid two.

Conclusion
The City could proceed in several directions at this point including:

Option One: The project could be re-modified and re-bid to bring the price within the
currently budgeted amount. This would greatly affect the design of the project and the
desired character of the improvements. The result would not be the level of enhancement the
stakeholders have proposed for the area.

Option Two: The project could be discontinued at this time and funded in the future through
either a general bond election or through the use of the existing downtown tax increment
financing district funds.

Option Three: The project could proceed awarding the base bid and a combination of
additive alternates that accomplish the desired stakeholder outcome. Additional funding
required (See Attachment Three) could come from elther surplus Bond 2008 Street proceeds
or the City could issue Certificates of Obligations similar to what was done to complete the

Bayfront Master Plan Phase 1 construction contract to stakeholder expectations.
9



Chaparral:

Ist Bld:

Project was bid on Feb-29-2012. Two general contractors bid the job and bid results were as shown

below;
Reytec Texas Sterling
Description Construction Inc. Co.
TOTAL BASE BID $4,906,428.00 | $6,297,631.20
BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE NO. 1 $6,106,428.00 | $7,392,631.20
BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE NO. 1+2 $6,292,803.00 | $7,603,856.20
BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE NO. 1+2+3 $7,192,803.00 | $8,448,856.20
BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE NO. 1+2+3+4 $6,852,803.00 | 58,109,006.20
BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE NO. 1+2+3+4+5 $6,902,803.00 | $8,154,006.20
BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE NO. 1+2+3+4+5+6 $6,918,803.00 | $8,168,506.20
BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE NO. 1+2+3+445+6+7 NOBID | $8,448,506.20

A/E project estimate for base bid was $3,171,355 and lowest base bid received was $4,906,428. Out of 4

general contractors, only two bid the job. After bid evaluatlon, the bids were rejected because of high

bid prices.

2" Bid:

The project plans were modified to address bidders concerns during first bid and to eliminate soul
sourcing of specialized items. Project estimate was revised by A/E and project was re-bid on May-30-

2012 and bld results are as follows;

Reytec Texas Sterling
Description Construction Inc. Co.
Total Base Bid $4,819,070.00 | $4,990,408.00
Additive Alternate No. 1 $738,056,00 $645,572.00
Additive Alternate No. 2 $1,310,852.00 | $1,114,764.00
Additive Alternate No. 3 $208,740.00 $211,225.00
Additive Alternate No. 4 $74,700.00 $27,450.00
Additive Alternate No. 5 NO BID $320,000.00

Destription of base bid and Additive Alternates is shown in Exhibit A attached.

The City received bids from two general contractors again this time. A/E project estimate for base bid is

$3,739,300 and lowest base bid received is $4,819,070. The available funds for constructlon are
$2,516,426. In order to award the construction contract, minimum and maximum additional funds

required have been shown In Exhlibit B.

10

Attaé:hmant 1



Toxas Sterling
Construction || Construction

CHAPARRAL STREET
STREET TO SCHATZEL STREET - REBID REBID REBID
CITY PROJECT NO. 8810
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT
A. Base - « General
Bid - - Stroots
oTk: excavallon, base and concrete roadway with out pavers. Full closure
{raffic control. $606,661.00) $746,208.00)
. Base Bld - Clvll - Water
[ [New 8" PVC line, new servicas, connactions, Fire hydrants etc
D, Base Bid - Clvil - Banl ry Sewer
[ [12" gravity line, new services, MH etc

E. Base Bld - Clvll - 8torm Water

New trench draln system

$213,716.00

, ... Bid - Clvil - 8torm Water Pollution Pravention Plan

Best Management Practices

m.ﬁ_ln.oo $14,384.00]

Bde- ctrical

u19.emmwﬂ

- Fower padestals, receptacies, power pole connections, sireet light fixtures stc

H. Basoe Bid - Sidewal

Bldewalidvehicular/detactable pavers, paver covers for utilities, planter drains,
power poles, trash receptacles, parking melars, benches and bollards etc.

$1,086,720.00) smz,m.ook

nails
ts at Willlam, Lawrence and Schatzel intarsections

TOTAL BASE BID (Parts A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+JHK+L)|

lornate N
Partial Closure Tml'ﬁc Control

Tolal Base Bid $4,810,070.00 $4,000,408.00
Additive Alternate No. 1 $738,066 $645,672.00
Additive Alternate No. 2 $1,310,862,00] $1,114,764.00
Additive Alternate No. 3 $208,740. $211,226.00
Additive Alternate No. 4 $74,700, $27,450.
Addltive Alternate No. § NO $320,000.

11

Attachment 2



PROJECT BUDGET

DOWNTOWN STREET (CHAPARRAL)

BOND ISSUE 2008
(Project No. 6510)
June 6, 2012

FUNDS AVAILABLE:
Bond 2008 Streets... “eh TR R s R0 0u0.00
Additional Street Funds Required .................. e S $4,825,886.00
VHIHES CIR ocnsinnsarmanmemms e s e s R sy ssvy 1,500,000.00
T s 1= | O S e $8,325,886.00
FUNDS REQUIRED:
Construction (Base Bid plus Additive Alts. #2, 3, &4)...........c.cooviiiiiinnninnn, $6,413,362.00
CONtIGRNTIES (0%): s scosrnmmosssnessyssrnisns-sssssnenms s sans sessssamsessmnssnanusesns 641,336.00
Consultant Fe
Consultant - (GIgnac Architects)............cccceeiiiiiiiiniii i e, 757,883.00
Consultant - (HDR ENGINEering)........coveutiuueierumeiiieenrrsiineerinssviias e seeva e 114,250.00
Consultant - (Gignac Landscape Architecture).............ccooevviiiiiiiiiciiniiecenen, 14,480.00
Consultant - (Grant Preparation).............ccccoviiiiiiiiiin i e, 21,400.00
Testing - (Geotechnical & Material Testing)..........ccocovvviiiiiiiiinici s 36,675.00
Rei rs s:
Contract Administration (Contract Preparation/Award/Admin)... 80,000.00
Engineering Services (Project Mgt/Constr Mgt/Traffic Mgt)... e 60,000.00
Construction Observation Services (not included in Consultant Sewlcas) .......... 166,500.00
Misc. (Printing, Advertising, efC.)........ccccciiiriiiiiieinnniiie i e s 20,000.00
B ) - | L s $8,325,886.00
FUNDS REMAINING. .. .....ooutiiiniiiitieiii et e eee et eee s aae e vae e s aaas ran e ee s $0.00

C \Decumaents and Baltngs\Yolanda CCPON ocal Setlings\Tempotary intemet FiesiContent OuilookiXDDOICILConstruction Project Dudgel

12

Attachment 3

10



